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Congress known as the Civil Aeronaulics Act of 1938, owned by
any municipality, polilical subdivision, or public corporation cre-
ated in and for any two or more municipalities, the operation and
use of which has been approved by the Minnesole Aeronaudics Com-
wmission or by the Civil Acronautics Authority of the United States,
nor shall any permit under the provisions of this act be required
for any such erection, establishment, alferation, enlargement, use,
eecupancy or mainicnance. Any regulations herctofore made by
any board of supervisors prohibiting such ereclion, establishment,
alteration, enlargenment, use, occupancy or maintenance of airports
are hereby abrogated and annulled.”’

Approved April 19, 1943.

CHAPTER 49%5—S. F, No. 372
{AMENDING SLECTION é3.1.]6 MinyEsoTa Starures 19410

An act to amend Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 5189, re-
luting to the refusal to grant and the revocation of licenses granted
to warehousemen other than those operating grain or cold storage
warehouses.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason’s Supplement 1940,
Scetion 5189, is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘'5189. Warehouseman to obtain license.—Every person de-
siring to ehgage in the business of warehouseman before engaging
therein shall be licensed annually by and shall be under the super-
vision and subject to the inspection of the commission. Written
application, under oath in such form as shall be preseribed by
the commission, shall be made to the eommission for license, speci-
fying the eity in which it is proposed to carry on the business
of warehousing, the location, size, character and equipment of
the building or buildings or premises to be used by the same
warehouseman, the kind of goods, wares and merchandise intended
1o be stored therein, the name of the person or corporation oper-
ating the same, and of each member of the firm or officer of the
corporation, and any other facts necessary to satisfy the com-
mission that the property proposed to be used is suitable for
warchouse purposes, and that the warehouseman making the ap-
plication is gualified to carry on the bhusiness of warchousing.
Should the commission deeide that the building or other property
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proposed to be used as a warchouse is suitable for the proposed
purpose, and that the applieant or applicants are entitled to a
license, notice of such decision shall be given the interested parties,
and upon the applicant or applicants filing with the commission
the necessary hond, as provided for in this act, the commission
shall igssue the license provided for, upon the payment of .the
license fee, as in this section provided. A warehouseman to whom
a license is issued shall pay for such license a fee of $100.00. Such
license may be rencwed from year to year, but shall never be
valid for a period of more than one year, and always upon pay-
ment of the full license fee, as provided for in this section for
such renewal; provided, that no license shall be issued for any
portion of a year for less than the full amount of the license fee,
as provided for in this section. Each license obtained under thlS
aet shall be publicly displayed in the main office of the place of
business of the warehouseman to whom it is issued. Such license
shall authorize the warehouseman to earry on the business of
warchousing only in the one eity named in said applieation, and
in the buildings therein deseribed. But the commission, without
requiring an additional bond and license may issue permits from
time to time to any warchouseman already duly licensed under
the provisions of this aet, to operate an additional warehouse or
warehouses in the same city for which his original license was
issued during the term thereof, upon his filing: an applieation
for such permit, and-in such form as shall be preseribed by the
COMMILiSSion.

License may be refused for good cause shown and revoked by
the commission for wiolation of law or of any mle or regulation
by it prescribed, upon notice and after hearing.”’

Approved April 19, 1943,

CHAPTER 496—H. F. No. 283.
(AmpNpiNg SpeTioN 176.11 MinnwmsoTa STATUTES 1941.)

An aet relating to the schedule of compensation applying in
workmen's compensation cases; and amending Mason’s Minnesola
Statutes of 1927, Section 4274, as amended.by Laws 1929, Chapter
250, and by Laws 1941, Cha-pter 522.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 4274, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 250, and
by Laws 1941, Chapter 522, is hercby amended to read as 2ollows :



